
To: Councillor  Milne, Chairperson; and Councillors Cameron and Donnelly.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 23 February 2017

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

The Members of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL are 
requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on WEDNESDAY, 1 MARCH 
2017 at 10.00 am.

FRASER BELL
HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

B U S I N E S S

1  Procedure Notice  (Pages 3 - 4)

COPIES OF THE RELEVANT PLANS / DRAWINGS ARE AVAILABLE FOR 
INSPECTION IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING AND WILL BE DISPLAYED AT 

THE MEETING

TO REVIEW THE CASE UNDER SECTION 43A (8) (C) OF THE TOWN AND 
COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1997 ON THE BASIS THAT THE 

APPOINTED OFFICER FAILED TO GIVE THE APPLICANT NOTICE OF THEIR 
DECISION OR DETERMINATION WITHIN THE PERIOD ALLOWED FOR 

DETERMINATION OF THE APPLICATION

PLANNING ADVISER - NICHOLAS LAWRENCE

2  Southfield, Inchgarth Road - Sub Division of Residential Curtilage and Erection of 
Dwelling House - 161124  
Members, please note that this review has not yet been determined and this is an 
appeal on grounds of non-determination.  A decision has to be made by members 
of the Local Review Body.

3  Draft Delegated Report, Plans and Decision Notice and Letters of 
Representation/Consultation Responses  (Pages 5 - 60)

Public Document Pack



Members, please note that the relevant plans can be viewed online.  Please enter 
reference number 161124:-

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage 

4  Planning policies referred to in documents submitted  
Members, the following planning policies are referred to:-

Policy H1 – Residential Areas 
Policy D1 – Quality Placemaking by Design 
Policy D2 - Landscape 
Policy D4 – Historic Environment 
Policy NE5 – Trees and Woodland

The policies can be viewed at the following link:-
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/planning_environment/planning/local_development
_plan/pla_local_development_plan.asp

5  Notice of Review with supporting information submitted by agent  (Pages 61 - 64)

6  Determination - Reasons for decision  
Members, please note that reasons should be based against Development Plan 
policies and any other material considerations.

7  Consideration of conditions to be attached to the application - if Members feel there 
are conditions required.  

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Lynsey 
McBain on lymcbain@aberdeencity.gov.uk / tel 01224 522123  

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/planning_environment/planning/local_development_plan/pla_local_development_plan.asp
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/planning_environment/planning/local_development_plan/pla_local_development_plan.asp
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

PROCEDURE NOTE

GENERAL

1. The Local Review Body of Aberdeen City Council (the LRB) must at all 
times comply with (one) the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(Schemes of Delegation and Local Review Procedure) (Scotland) 
Regulations 2008 (the regulations), and (two) Aberdeen City Council’s 
Standing Orders.

2. In dealing with a request for the review of a decision made by an 
appointed officer under the Scheme of Delegation adopted by the Council 
for the determination of “local” planning applications, the LRB 
acknowledge that the review process as set out in the regulations shall be 
carried out in stages.

3. As the first stage and having considered the applicant’s stated preference 
(if any) for the procedure to be followed, the LRB must decide how the 
case under review is to be determined.

4. Once a notice of review has been submitted interested parties (defined as 
statutory consultees or other parties who ha
[...]
e case before them, the LRB will proceed to determine the 
review.

10. The starting point for the determination of the review by the LRB will be 
Section 25 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997, which 
provides that:-

“where, in making any determination under the planning Acts, 
regard is to be had to the Development Plan, the determination 
shall be made in accordance with the Plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.”

11. In coming to a decision on the review before them, the LRB will require:-
(a) to consider the Development Plan position relating to the 

application proposal and reach a view as to whether the proposal 
accords with the Development Plan;  

(b) to identify all other material considerations arising (if any) which 
may be relevant to the proposal;  

(c) to weigh the Development Plan position against the other material 
considerations arising before deciding whether the Development 
Plan should or should not prevail in the circumstances.

12. In determining the review, the LRB will:-
(a) uphold the appointed officers determination, with or without 

amendments or additions to the reason for refusal; or
(b) overturn the appointed officer’s decision and approve the 

application with or without appropriate conditions.

13. The LRB will give clear reasons for its decision in recognition that these 
will require to be intimated and publicised in full accordance with the 
regulations.

Page 4



Report of Handling 
Detailed Planning Permission 

 
161124/DPP: Sub-division of residential curtilage and erection of 
dwelling house at Southfield, Inchgarth Road, Aberdeen, AB15 9NX 
 
 
For: Mr & Mrs Culligan 
 
Application Date: 3 August 2016 
Officer: Lucy Greene 
Ward: Lower Deeside 
Community Council: Cults, Bieldside And Milltimber 
Advertisement: S60/65 Development affecting Conservation Area 

 
Advertised Date: 24 August 2017 
 

RECOMMENDATION: Refuse  

SITE DESCRIPTION 
The site is part of an existing residential plot, of 0.13 ha in size, within the Pitfodels 
Conservation Area. There are mature trees principally along the southern boundary 
with Westerton Road and also centrally on the site. The trees along Westerton Road 
are covered by Tree Protection Order (TPO). There is a change in levels of 
approximately 10m between the lowest point at the south east corner and the 
northern boundary, close to the driveway in front of the existing house.  
 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 
The proposal is for a ‘plot split’, and erection of a dwellinghouse within the area of 
ground in front (south) of the existing house, known as ‘Southfield’. The house would 
be located close to the north and west site boundaries (approximately 5m and 1.2m 
respectively)  With the significant change in levels and the site being south facing, a 
part double storey, part single storey house is proposed, that would sit into the slope. 
There would be extensive full height glazing to the south side of the house, with only 
windows to the rear / north elevation and west. Two healthy large mature trees 
towards the rear of the site would be lost and a further two within the central area 
would be close to the frontage of the proposed house.  The house would be 
accessed from the rear, via the existing shared driveway to the existing house at 
Southfield. Parking would be provided at the upper level, on top of the single storey 
element of the house that contains bedrooms at the lower level. 
The house would be located slightly less than 20m back from the street at the 
closest point of the ground floor level. There is a terrace and the living room, kitchen 
/ dining at the upper level, with bedrooms at the lower level. 
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
Application Number Proposal Decision Date 
150880 Sub-division of residential curtilage 25.04.2016 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



APPLICATION REF: 161124/DPP 

and erection of new dwellinghouse  
Status: Refused 

Application reference 150880 was refused for the following reason: 
 
That the removal of trees, removal and alteration of a section of stone wall, would in 
themselves, and together with the view of the proposed house from the public street, 
have a detrimental impact on the character of the Pitfodels Conservation Area. This 
is because the trees and wall are important elements of the Conservation Area.  
Approval of the application would risk setting a precedent for similar development 
that would cumulatively result in further damaging impact on the character of the 
conservation area. The proposal would be, thereby, contrary to: 
 

a) Scottish Planning Policy; 
b) Scottish Historic Environment Policy;  
c) Managing Change in the Historic Environment guidance note on Setting; 

 
d) Local Development Plan 2012 policies: 

i. Policy D5 – Built Heritage,  
ii. Policy NE5 – Trees and Woodland, 
iii.  Policy D1 – Architecture and Placemaking 

 
e) Proposed Local Development Plan 2015 policies: 

i. Policy D1 – Quality Placemaking by Design,  
ii. Policy D4 – Historic Environment  
iii. Policy NE5 – Trees and Woodland  

 
f) Supplementary Guidance: The sub-division and redevelopment of residential 

curtilages 2012 
 
The main differences between the previously refused application (ref 150880) and 
this current application are as follows: 

- The previously refused house was accessed from Westerton Road via a new 
driveway. This proposed the creation of an opening in the existing stone 
boundary wall. The currently proposed house would be accessed from the 
rear via an existing shared driveway. 

- The house that was refused was located further east on the site – 
approximately 8.5m further east and within 1m of the eastern boundary at the 
closest point. 

- The previously refused house was slightly larger in footprint and in floorspace 
as it would be two storeys, as compared to part single and part double storey 
house now proposed. 

- Both proposals are located a similar distance (at closest point) to the northern 
boundary
[...]
on of two, as well as a new access through the boundary wall. 

• The previous application at Southview (refused) would have had less of an 
impact on the neighbouring property, Romansleigh, as it was further away. 
The previous application was refused due to the creation of the new access 
and break in the boundary wall, however, precedent has been set for this at 
Robinhill and 13 Westerton Road. 

• There is no a shortage of properties in the Cults area as hundreds of houses 
could be provided under the local development plan allocations. 

 
PLANNING POLICY 
 
Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan (as Modified) 
 
Policy H1 – Residential Areas 
Policy D1 – Quality Placemaking by Design 
Policy D2 - Landscape 
Policy D4 – Historic Environment 
Policy NE5 – Trees and Woodland 
 

Page 7

http://www.publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


APPLICATION REF: 161124/DPP 

OTHER RELEVANT MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
Sub-division and redevelopment of residential curtilages – March 2012  
Pitfodels Conservation Area Appraisal 
 
Historic Environment Scotland Policy Statement (HESPS)  
Managing Change in the Historic Environment guidance on ‘Setting’ 
 
EVALUATION 
 
Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 
require that where, in making any determination under the planning acts, regard is to 
be had to the provisions of the Development Plan and that determination shall be 
made in accordance with the plan, so far as material to the application unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise.     
 
Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan 
The Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan (as Modified) was approved by 
Council on 14 December 2016 and Council has notified the Scottish Ministers of the 
intention to agree to the modifications, with formal adoption of the Plan expected by 
the end of January, unless otherwise directed by the Scottish Ministers. 
The Proposed LDP (as Modified) now carries significant weight.  
In terms of Supplementary Guidance (SG), any SG adopted with the 2012 LDP will 
cease to have any weight at the end of January. Applications are to be determined 
against the emerging SG to the 2017 LDP. This guidance constitutes ‘Interim 
Planning Guidance’ until its formal adoption as SG has been ratified by the Scottish 
Government. This is expected to be end of May 2017. 
 
With regard to the policies and SG relevant to this particular application, it is noted 
that these are not significantly different from those within the 2012 LDP and its 
associated SG.  
 
The area in question is zoned residential in the 2017 LDP and the site is in 
residential use as part of an existing garden. In order to assess the impact of this 
particular proposal, reference is made to the criteria within the interim guidance 
Supplementary Guidance: The Sub-division and Redevelopment of Residential 
Curtilages ‘. The status of this guidance is that it is currently out for consultation, with 
consultation period ending on 30th January, however it is still a material 
consideration. It should be noted that the guidance echoes that within the SG 
associated with the 2012 LDP. 
 
Built Form and Townscape 
 
The existing pattern of development in the surrounding area is one of detached 
houses within relatively large plot sizes. There is not a regular building line in this 
area, with houses both sitting back a considerable distance from the road, and 
located close to it. Where houses are closer to the road these tend to be smaller 
traditional cottages, or more contemporary houses that have been added as plot 
splits. The site and most of the surrounding area lies within the Pitfodels 
Conservation Area and it is within this context that townscape is considered. The 

Page 8



APPLICATION REF: 161124/DPP 

area is also characterised by the trees that enclose and screen sites and buildings 
within the Conservation Area.  
 
The density of development on the application site would be approximately 17%, 
lower than the guideline figure of 33%, in the SG. However, the figure of 33% is not 
adjusted to take account of the characteristics of different areas of the city. It remains 
for the planning authority to assess density based on the merits of the case and on 
the prevailing character of the area, here the density is relatively high for the area, 
though not to a degree that it would be unacceptable.  
 
Whilst the scale and massing of the proposed new dwellings would be in keeping 
with houses in the locality, the physical relationship, between the existing houses – 
Southview and Romansleigh - and the proposed house, as seen from the street, 
would be atypical of the conservation area. The location of the proposed house, 
close to the site boundary and the house being set at approximately 4m above 
Westerton Road pavement level with existing houses visible directly behind it, would 
result in a cluster of development of differing and competing styles. Due to the level 
differences, there would be a ‘terracing effect’, whereby the proposed house would 
be seen immediately in front and below the existing house and its neighbour. The 
result of this would be that development would appear to be at a higher density than 
is the case ‘on plan’. Views of the houses would be mitigated to some degree by the 
trees on the street frontage. However, the hedge that currently screens the lower 
level of the existing house would be hidden behind the proposed house, some of the 
trees within the central area of the site would be lost, and the full height of the 
proposed house’s frontage would be visible through the street frontage trees, 
especially when the trees are not in leaf. It is considered that, in the context of the 
area’s topography and siting of the proposed building in relation to the existing 
houses, there would be a detrimental impact on the character of the conservation 
area.  
 
Impact on the conservation area is discussed further below, however, in terms of 
tow
[...]
 two trees to the rear of the site – a 
western red cedar and a sycamore - as well as the likelihood of the loss of the two 
further trees – the noble fir and larch – due to the overshadowing that these latter 
two would create on the proposed house; these are the points of conflict with policy. 
There is also a concern that the root protection area of a further two trees may be 
impacted by the proposal – a mature horse chestnut and a noble fir, with a third tree 
(mature noble fir) also possibly affected. The trees are protected by virtue of being 
within the conservation area and contribute significantly to its character as they are 
part of the group of trees that are seen from the public streets in this area. The 
proposal is therefore contrary to Policy NE5: Trees and Woodlands, as well as the 
interim guidance on splitting of residential curtilages. 
 
Conservation Area Character 
 
The site lies within the Pitfodels Conservation Area (PCA) and PCA Appraisal 
describes how trees make a significant contribution to the conservation area and this 
matter is discussed above, it also notes loss of tree cover over time as a negative 
factor within the area. The PCA character would also be affected by the view of the 
proposed house, together with the existing houses, views into the site would be more 
open following the removal of trees within the site. Roxlee House to the south-east 
should not be taken as a precedent, as this makes no contribution to enhancing or 
preserving the character of the conservation area. It is however, located in front of a 
backdrop of mature trees.  
 
It is acknowledged that there are existing houses located close to the street, 
however, the houses to the north west, are single storey and traditional in character, 
they also have a backdrop of mature trees. These do not set a precedent that would 
indicate that this proposal would be acceptable.  The contemporary design  is not 
unacceptable in itself, however, it would be visible (clearly visible for at least half the 
year) within the streetscene. The change to the conservation area would not be in 
keeping with its character. The proposal could not, therefore, be considered to 
preserve or enhance the character of the conservation area. 
 

Page 10



APPLICATION REF: 161124/DPP 

The policy in HESPS is expanded upon within the Historic Environment Scotland 
‘Managing Change’ guidance note on ‘Setting’. Paragraph 4.11 states that thought 
must be given to whether new development can be incorporated sensitively in terms 
of the setting of a historic asset, such as a conservation area. Paragraphs 4.13 and 
4.14 describe the factors to be taken into account, these include: the cumulative 
effects of proposed changes, and, the ability of the landscape, which comprises the 
setting, to absorb new development without eroding its key characteristics. The 
application proposal would erode the treed setting of the conservation creating a 
more open view into the site whilst the proposed house would be seen in conjunction 
with the existing houses as a cluster of development. It may also set a precedent 
whereby further development may incrementally further erode the landscaped 
character. SPP states that planning permission should normally be refused for 
development within a conservation area that fails to preserve or enhance the 
character or appearance of the area. 
 
As such it is considered that the proposal does not comply with SPP or HESPS, the 
managing Change Guidance on ‘Setting’ and is thereby contrary to Policy D4 – 
Historic Environment, in the LDP.  
 

RECOMMENDATION: Refuse 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the removal of trees would, together with the view of the proposed house in 
conjunction with the existing houses, from the public street, would have a detrimental 
impact on the character of the Pitfodels Conservation Area. Approval of the 
application would risk setting a precedent for similar development that would 
cumulatively result in further damaging impact on the character of the conservation 
area. The proposal would be, thereby, contrary to: 
 

a) Scottish Planning Policy; 
b) Historic Environment Scotland Policy Statement;  
c) Managing Change in the Historic Environment guidance note on Setting; 

 
d) Local Development Plan 2017 policies: 

i. Policy D4 – Historic Environment,  
ii. Policy NE5 – Trees and Woodland, 
iii.  Policy D1 – Quality Placemaking by Design 

 
e) Interim guidance in ‘Supplementary Guidance: The sub-division and 

redevelopment of residential curtilages’ 2017 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Comments for Planning Application 161124/DPP

 

Application Summary

Application Number: 161124/DPP

Address: Southfield Inchgarth Road Aberdeen AB15 9NX

Proposal: Sub-division of residential curtilage and erection of dwelling house

Case Officer: Lucy Greene

 

Customer Details

Name: Mrs Susan Pyle

Address: Romansleigh  15 Westerton Road Cults Aberdeen

 

Comment Details

Commenter Type: Neighbour

Stance: Customer objects to the Planning Application

Comment Reasons:

Comment:I have several comments to make relevant to this application.

 

1. The plans of the area on Westerton Road regarding this application are long out of date, and

new plans have relevance to my objections. There is no longer any structure adjacent to the front

drive of Romansleigh, a garage having been removed many years ago, and there is uninterrupted

land between Romansleigh and Westerton Road. The property which was originally Robinhill, 13

Westerton Road, was demolished in 2013 and two new properties built on a line that is further

away from Westerton Road than the original property, again giving an open aspect from the

properties onto this portion of Westerton Road.

 

2. Southfield / Romansleigh, which appears to all practical purposes to constitute one large

Victorian mansion, is a house with a long local history built in the 1850s on 
[...]
ited.

Time on this response For EP monitoring
EP team members / other 
services or external consultees 
consulted

For audit trail

Outcome State the changes resulting from EP 
team input and the final outcome, if 
known

P
age 24



Additional Comments Received from the applicant. 
 
 1. The position of the house on the first application invited no comments by the 
neighbours. In fact, the neighbours at Roxlee. Romansleigh and Maroy  were in favour 
and could appreciate the benefits of turning this disused, over grown piece of land into 
something which would actually look cared for and could only be viewed as a positive 
contribution to the environment. Furthermore, If the first footprint were to be accepted, 
then this would not interfere with the shared driveway which has been commented on 
by neighbours at Maroy. 
 
2. Precedence has been set at Robinhill with regard to  a new opening in the boundary 
wall. Why is it acceptable for the Council to granted permission for a new boundary wall 
opening less than 25 metres away from our proposed opening? What is the rationale for 
this? This has never been explained.  
 
3. Furthermore, the density and size of the trees on the proposed site is out of 
proportion with their close proximity to housing and roads. Currently, an application has 
had to be  submitted for the felling of two trees on the site which are large, overhanging 
the whole width of Westerton Rd and causing bulging and breakage  to the boundary 
wall.  The two trees that need to be felled for the application, the Larch  (which looks 
dead) and the Noble Fir are the tallest and it is a constant concern that these trees  will 
simply fall over because maintenance costs are so high. Thus, the application was a 
way of allowing the majority of trees to remain but for the land to be used more 
productively. 
 
4. Numerous trees have ben removed around the boundary wall at Inchgarth House 
(less than 100 metres away), so much so that a house that was barely visible 2 years 
ago is now easily seen from the road. Why is this different? 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



BEDROOM 04

MASTER

BEDROOM

ST. W.

EN-SUITE

BEDROOM 03 BEDROOM 02

TERRACE

DRESSING

EN-SUITE

SHOWER

ROOM

A
A

ST.

4
1
7
5

2
0
0
0

2
1
1
9

2
3
2
6

3775 3512 3572

3
2
6
0

4
4
0
0

1
5
0
0

2
7
8
0

B
B

C C

1700

2
3
2
0

1200

H
i
g
h
 
l
e
v
e
l
 
w

i
n
d
o
w

s

RWP

RWP

ST.

ENTRANCE

LOBBY

KITCHEN

SHOWER

ROOM

LIVING

DINING

FAMILY

TERRACE

A
A

High level windowsHigh level windowsHigh level windows

4848

2
9
6
0

1
9
0
0

17982234

1
2
5
0

1
2
5
0

8
8
0
2

4
4
0
0

B
B

C C

2
2
3
0

H
i
g
h
 
l
e
v
e
l
 
w

i
n
d
o
w

s

RWP RWP

RWP

RWP

1
4
1
8

Do not scale off this drawing. All dimensions to be checked on site, and any

discrepancies to be brought to the attention of the architect before proceeding

© THE COPYRIGHT OF THIS DRAWING SUBSISTS WITH

MCGREGOR GARROW ARCHITECTS LTD.

Project

Location

Client

Drawing Title

Project Ref.

Scale  A3
Date

Drawing No.

Drawn by

Revision

Anderson House

Quarry Road

Aberdeen

AB16 5UU

01224 945880

info@mcgregorgarrow.co.uk

www.mcgregorgarrow.co.uk

Rev. By Description Date

NEW HOUSE

WESTERTON ROAD, CULTS

F. CULLIGAN

PROPOSED PLANS

A

AS SHOWN JUL. 2016 CMcG

004-01C005

GROUND FLOOR PLAN

LOWER GROUND FLOOR PLAN

0 5m

N

VISUALISATIONS

FOR ILLUSTRATION PURPOSES ONLY

A      IMcG    Amended for planning                            30.08.16

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 28



Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



W

E

S

T

E

R

T

O

N

 
R

O

A

D

1

.
0

m

 
h

i
g

h

 
t
i
m

b

e

r
 
f
e

n

c

e

R

e

t

a

i

n

i

n

g

 

w

a

l

l

Gate

Signpost

H

e

d

g

e

H

e

d

g

e

U

n

d

e

f

i
n

e

d

 

b

o

u

n

d

a

r

y

 

l
i
n

e

Y

X

X

Y

logs

29.64

30.26

31.91

30.11

32.49

34.38

37.54

36.29

30.73

27.72

28.68

36.15

30.43

31.88

37.13

Level

Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

ABERDEEN, 1 March 2017.  Minute of Meeting of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF 
ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL.  Present:-  Councillor Milne, Chairperson;   and 
Councillors Cameron and Donnelly.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:-
HTTP://COMMITTEES.ABERDEENCITY.GOV.UK/IELISTMEETINGS.ASPX?C
OMMITTEEID=284

SOUTHFIELD, INCHGARTH ROAD - SUB DIVISION OF RESIDENTIAL CURTILAGE 
AND ERECTION OF DWELLING HOUSE - 161124

1. The Local Review Body of Aberdeen City Council met on this day to determine 
the application on the grounds of non determination for planning permission for the sub 
division of residential curtilage and erection of a dwelling house at Southfield, Inchgarth 
Road Aberdeen, planning reference 161124.

Councillor Milne, as Chairperson, gave a brief outline of the business to be undertaken.  
He indicated that the Local Review Body would be addressed by the Assistant Clerk, 
Mrs McBain, as regards the procedure to be followed and also, thereafter, by Mr 
Nicholas Lawrence, who would be acting as the Planning Adviser to the Body in the 
case under consideration this day.

The Chairperson advised that the LRB would again be addressed by Mr Lawrence and 
reminded members that Mr Lawrence had not been involved in any way with the 
consideration of the application under review and was present to provide factual 
information and guidance to the Body only.  Mr Lawrence would not be asked to 
express any view on the proposed application.

In relation to the application, the Local Review Body had before it (1) a draft delegated 
report by Ms Lucy Greene, Senior Planning Officer; (2) plans showing the proposal; (3) 
planning policies referred to in the draft delegate report; (4) the Notice of Review 
submitted by the applicant’s agent along with an accompanying statement; (5) 
additional information from the applicant; and (6) letters of representation and 
consultation responses. 

In respect of the Review, Mr Lawrence advised that he had checked the submitted 
Notice of Review and had found it to be valid and submitted within the relevant 
timeframes.  Mr Lawrence explained that the Local Review Body was required to 
consider whether it had sufficient information before them to determine the review 
today.

Thereafter, Mr Lawrence referred to the draft delegate report wherein a description of 
the site was provided, along with detail of the relevant planning policies, and reason for 
refusal as stated in the report.  The draft delegate report explained that the site was 
part of an existing residential plot within the Pitfodels Conservation area.  There were 

http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=284
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=284


2

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
1 March 2017

mature trees principally along the southern boundary with Westerton Road and also 
centrally on the site.  The trees along Westerton Road are covered by Tree Protection 
Order (TPO) and there was a change in levels of approximately 10m between the 
lowest point at the south east corner and the northern boundary, close to the driveway 
in front of the existing house.

Mr Lawrence provided a detailed description of the application, referring members to 
the plans available.   

Mr Lawrence explained that two letters had been received in regards to the application, 
one of which was against it and one was neutral.  In regards to statutory consultees, 
Waste Services, Roads Development Management Team and Environmental Policy 
had all submitted comments in regards to the application.   Environmental Policy Team 
objected to the application.

The draft delegated report advised that the planning permission for the application 
would have been refused on the following grounds:-

That the removal of trees would, together with the view of the proposed house in 
conjunction with the existing houses, from the public street, would have a 
detrimental impact on the character of the Pitfodels Conservation Area. Approval 
of the application would risk setting a precedent for similar development that 
would cumulatively result in further damaging impact on the character of the 
conservation area. The proposal would be, thereby, contrary to: 
a) Scottish Planning Policy; 
b) Historic Environment Scotland Policy Statement; 
c) Managing Change in the Historic Environment guidance note on Setting; 
d) Local Development Plan 2017 policies: i. Policy D4 – Historic Environment, 

ii. Policy NE5 – Trees and Woodland, 
iii. Policy D1 – Quality Placemaking by Design 

e) Interim guidance in ‘Supplementary Guidance: The sub-division and 
redevelopment of residential curtilages’ 2017

Mr Lawrence then referred to the statement from the applicant’s agent which 
accompanied the Notice of Review which advised that the application had been 
submitted and validated on 3 August 2016 and therefore should have been determined 
within 3 months.  However, the application had not been determined and no agreement 
with the Planning Officer had been made for this timeframe to be extended.  

In response to the draft delegate report, the applicant’s agent had stated the following:-
 The position of the house on the first application invited no comments by the 

neighbours.  The neighbours at Roxlee. Romansleigh and Maroy were in favour 
and could appreciate the benefits of turning this disused, over grown piece of 
land into something which would actually look cared for and could only be 
viewed as a positive contribution to the environment. Furthermore, If the first 



3

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
1 March 2017

footprint were to be accepted, then this would not interfere with the shared 
driveway which has been commented on by neighbours at Maroy.

 Precedence has been set at Robinhill with regard to a new opening in the 
boundary wall. Why is it acceptable for the Council to granted permission for a 
new boundary wall opening less than 25 metres away from our proposed 
opening.

 Furthermore, the density and size of the trees on the proposed site is out of 
proportion with their close proximity to housing and roads. Currently, an 
application has had to be submitted for the felling of two trees on the site which 
are large, overhanging the whole width of Westerton Rd and causing bulging and 
breakage to the boundary wall. The two trees that need to be felled for the 
application, the Larch (which looks dead) and the Noble Fir are the tallest and it 
is a constant concern that these trees will simply fall over because maintenance 
costs are so high. Thus, the application was a way of allowing the majority of 
trees to remain but for the land to be used more productively.

 Numerous trees have ben removed around the boundary wall at Inchgarth 
House (less than 100 metres away), so much so that a house that was barely 
visible 2 years ago is now easily seen from the road.

At this point, the Local Review Body considered whether they had sufficient information 
before them to proceed to determine the review. The Local Review Body thereupon 
agreed, unanimously, that the review under consideration should be determined without 
further procedure.  

Members asked questions of Mr Lawrence regarding the application, namely in regards 
to the driveway, the effect on the Conservation Area and  the previous application 
relating to this application.

Following discussion, the Local Review Body therefore unanimously agreed to refuse 
the application.

More specifically, the reasons in which the Local Review Body based this decision were 
as follows:-
1. that the removal of trees would, together with the view of the proposed house in 

conjunction with the existing houses, from the public street, would have a 
detrimental impact on the character of the Pitfodels Conservation Area; 

2. Approval of the application would risk setting a precedent for similar development 
that would cumulatively result in further damaging impact on the character of the 
conservation area; 

3. The proposal would be, thereby, contrary to the following policies: 
a) Scottish Planning Policy; 
b) Historic Environment Scotland Policy Statement; 
c) Managing Change in the Historic Environment guidance note on Setting; 
d) Local Development Plan 2017 policies:

 i. Policy D4 – Historic Environment, 



4

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
1 March 2017

ii. Policy NE5 – Trees and Woodland, 
iii. Policy D1 – Quality Placemaking by Design 

e) Interim guidance in ‘Supplementary Guidance: The sub-division and 
redevelopment of residential curtilages’ 2017

In coming to their decision, the Local Review Body had regard to the provisions of the 
Development Plan as required by Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country 
Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) which required that where, in making any 
determination under the planning acts, regard was to be had to the provisions of the 
development plan and that determination should be made in accordance with the plan, 
so far as material to the application, unless material considerations indicated otherwise.

- COUNCILLOR RAMSAY MILNE, Convener



5

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
1 March 2017


